
EU Member State

Choice of the residence system under 

the Withdrawal Agreement - 

constitutive (Article 18(1)) or 

declaratory (Article 18(4)) *

Since when UK nationals and their 

family members can apply for a new 

residence document?

(dates in future can change)

By when must those who are resident in a host 

State with a constitutive system before the 

end of transition apply for a new residence 

status under the Withdrawal Agreement?

Links to national information websites for UK nationals and their family members

Belgium constitutive 01-01-2021 31-12-2021

Bulgaria declaratory 01-02-2020 -

Greece declaratory 01-01-2021 -

France constitutive 19-10-2020 30-06-2021

Croatia declaratory 01-01-2021 -

Cyprus declaratory 01-01-2021 -

Lithuania declaratory 01-01-2021 -

Portugal declaratory 03-12-2020 -

Slovenia constitutive 01-01-2021 31-12-2021

Slovakia declaratory 01-02-2020 -

last update: 4 October 2021

Malta

Italy

Hungary

Latvia

Luxembourg

* In declaratory schemes the new residence status will be had automatically if all conditions of the Withdrawal Agreement are fulfilled. In constitutive schemes the new residence status is granted upon application.

Sweden 31-12-2021constitutive 01-12-2020

declaratoryEstonia

Finland

Poland -

30-09-2021constitutive

declaratory

31-12-202101-12-2020constitutiveRomania

01-01-2021

01-10-2020

The Netherlands

Austria

-

-

01/01/2021

(some local authorities earlier)

01-02-2020

01-10-2020

01-12-2020

Residence rights of UK nationals and their family members under the Citizens' Rights part of the Withdrawal Agreement - overview of implementation 

Czechia -declaratory

Denmark 01-01-2021

01-02-2020

https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/relations-non-eu-countries/relations-united-kingdom/eu-uk-withdrawal-agreement/citizens-

rights/information-about-national-residence-schemes-each-eu-country_en
30-06-2021

Germany

 31/12/2021

-

constitutive

declaratory

declaratory

constitutive

constitutive

constitutive

31-12-2021

31-12-2021

30-06-2021

30-09-2021

31-12-2021

01-07-2020

01-01-2021

17-02-2020

01-02-2020

01-01-2021

constitutive

constitutive

constitutive

-01-01-2021declaratoryIreland

-06-07-2020declaratorySpain

https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/relations-non-eu-countries/relations-united-kingdom/eu-uk-withdrawal-agreement/citizens-rights/information-about-national-residence-schemes-each-eu-country_en
https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/relations-non-eu-countries/relations-united-kingdom/eu-uk-withdrawal-agreement/citizens-rights/information-about-national-residence-schemes-each-eu-country_en

