Residence rights of UK nationals and their family members under the Citizens' Rights part of the Withdrawal Agreement - overview of implementation

EU Member State	Choice of the residence system under the Withdrawal Agreement - constitutive (Article 18(1)) or declaratory (Article 18(4)) *	Since when UK nationals and their family members can apply for a new residence document? (dates in future can change)	By when must those who are resident in a host State with a constitutive system before the end of transition apply for a new residence status under the Withdrawal Agreement?	Links to national information websites for UK nationals and their family members
Belgium	constitutive	01-01-2021	31-12-2021	
Bulgaria	declaratory	01-02-2020	-	
Czechia	declaratory	01-02-2020	-	
Denmark	constitutive	01-01-2021	31/12/2021	
Germany	declaratory	01/01/2021 (some local authorities earlier)	-	
Estonia	declaratory	01-12-2020	-	
Ireland	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	
Greece	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	
Spain	declaratory	06-07-2020	-	
France	constitutive	19-10-2020	30-06-2021	
Croatia	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	
Italy	declaratory	01-02-2020	-	
Cyprus	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	
Latvia	constitutive	01-10-2020	30-06-2021	https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/relations-non-eu-countries/relations-united-kingdom/eu-uk-withdrawal-agreement/citizens-rights/information-about-national-residence-schemes-each-eu-country_en_
Lithuania	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	rights/information about national residence schemes each ed country en
Luxembourg	constitutive	01-07-2020	31-12-2021	
Hungary	constitutive	01-01-2021	31-12-2021	
Malta	constitutive	17-02-2020	30-06-2021	
The Netherlands	constitutive	01-02-2020	30-09-2021	
Austria	constitutive	01-01-2021	31-12-2021	
Poland	declaratory	01-01-2021	-	
Portugal	declaratory	03-12-2020	-	
Romania	constitutive	01-12-2020	31-12-2021	
Slovenia	constitutive	01-01-2021	31-12-2021	
Slovakia	declaratory	01-02-2020	-	
Finland	constitutive	01-10-2020	30-09-2021	
Sweden	constitutive	01-12-2020	31-12-2021	